09/22/2011  07:53 - (FAY 2653 7016 P.005/006
Recwes 7/ A

You are approved for a permanent loan
modification.

Please sign and return the agresment
by September 13, 2011,

Your next modified payment of
$1,429.72 is due 11/01/2011.

September 3, 2011

Loan Number: — /\/7 7 o

Thank you for updating us about your situation as it applies to your abplication for the federal
government's Home Affordable Medification Program. This ietter is to inform you of our decision.

We are pleased to let you know that we have re-evaluated your application and that your
mortgage is approved for a Home Affordable Modification.

The enclosed Home Affordable Modification Agreement (“Madification Agreement”) reflects the new
terms of your modified morigage that will go into effect once you complete and return the enciosed
documents. We have also includéd a Clarity Commitment™ which provides a summary of your new loan
terms, and a Summary document highfighting specific information about the madification. Pleass review
the Clarity Commitment, Summary and your Modification Agreement in detaif. Your monthly staternent
will reflect your new permanent payment amount once you raturn your signed and notarized Modification
Agreement and your permanent modification is effective.

Important Information About Your Modiﬂcaﬁon

Under the Home Affordable Modification Program, permanent loan modifications typically go into affect
the first or second month after the customer successfully completes the three month Triat Period. We
required additionai time to process your permanent medification and, as a result, we are taking the
following steps to permanently medify your loan and bring your account current;

- We will make your permanent modification sffective as of the date it would have become
effective had we processed your modification in a timely manner, This date is known as the
Medification Effective Date. The Modification Effective Date for your loan is 02/01/2010.

- Any payments you made after 02/01/2010 unti! the time we converted your Trial Period tc a
permanent modification will be applied as payments under your new modified ioan terms.

- Any shortfalls between the actual payments you made after 02/01/2010, including any missed
payments, and payments that are due under the modification will be advanced by us, and will be
payable by you either at the end of your morigage term, when you refinance your loan or when
you sell your home. This amount will not accrue Interest and is referred to in your Modification
Agrgement as "Other Deferred Amounts.” Your Other Deferred Amounts total is $-11,112.57.
This amount may be in addition to deferral of principal you may have received to help achieve
an affordable mortgage payment. The enclosed Clarity Commitment and Medification
Agresment will describe each of these deferral amounts that are a part of your modification,

- Your first modified paymant will be due on 11/01/2011, 04’

‘How to Accept This Offer: ' -

To accept this modification offer, you must sign the Modification Agreement and return the
' C3_30-2-HMPPRMAAOE



097222011 07:54 _ (FAY' ~2693 7016 P.006/006

documents to us by 09/13/2011. For your convenience, we will call you {or may have already called
you) to set up an appointment to sign your documents. We will personally deliver two additional copies of
thase documents to you, ensure that your documents are executed correctly, and return the documents
to us by the due date. Please give two signed copies of the documents to the person delivering the
Modification Agreement to return to us for processing, and keep all other copies for your racords.

You aiso have the option of signing the modification agreement and returning it to us by 09/13/2011.
Please mail the documents to: ‘

Bank of America, N.A.

100 BEECHAM DR., STE 104 HRM
HOME RETENTION
PITTSBURGH, PA 15205

éf you choose this option we encourage you to use a certified mail service to return your documents to
us.

We appreciate your dooparation and look forward to taking the finaf steps to providing you with
affordable mortgage payments. [f you have questions about your Modification Agreement or the detalls
of the forbearance amount, please call us at 1.866.422.5871 Monday - Thursday from 8 a.m. - midnight
Eastem, Friday from 8 a.m. - 10 p.m. Eastern, Saturday from @ am. - 6 p.m. Eastern and Sunday from 3
p.m, - midnight Eastern. :

Home Loan Team
Bank of America, N.A.

Enclosures: (1) Clarity Commitment (2) Summary of Your Modification Agreement (3/4) Modification
Agreemant - Servicer Copies (5) Modification Agreement - Customer Copy (6) Important Disclosures {7)
. PayPlan Enrollment Form (8) Electronic Payment Service Agreement (9) Pre-Paid Retumn Envelope

Bank of America, N.A. is required by law to inform you that this communication is from a debt collector,
However, the purpose of this communication is to discuss your potential loan modification program that
may help you bring or keep your loan current through affordable payments.

Morigages hunded and edministerad by an{8Y Bequa! Housing Landor.
€5 Protact your parsensl befors recyning this

¥

A
A
) AN

C3_30-2-HMPPRMAAQE



0s/07i2011  16:23 N (FA) 26937016 P.008/026

| Home Affordable Modification Agreement

(Servicer Copy 1)

After Rocording Return To:
Bank of America, N.A.

Attn: Home Retention Division
100 Beecham Dr., Ste 104 HRM
Pittsburgh, PA 15205

This document was prepared by Bank of America, N A,

[Space Above This Line For Recording Data]

HOME AFFORDABLE MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

Original Lender/Beneficiary Lencer er ("Lender"): Bank of America, N.A.

Date of first lien mortgage, deed of frust, or security deed {"Mortgage") and Note
(“Nota™): May 1
Loan Number:;
Property Address
("Property"):
See Exhibit 5 Tor assignments of rec

1. If inore than one Borrower or Morigagor executing this document, each Is referred 1o as 1" For purposes of this
document words signifying the singular (such as *I") shall include the plural {such as *we"} and vice versa where
appropriate.

MULTISTATE HOME AFFORDABLE MODIFICATION AGREEMENT ~Single Family = Fannie Mas/Freddie
Mae UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3187
3/09 (rev. B/09) (page 1 of 13 pages}

I A O

HMP-45047



ooi07/2011 1623 [N (FA. 26937016 P.009/026

MERS:

"MERS" is Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. MERS is a separate
corporation that is acting solely as a nominee for Lender and Lender's successors and
assigns. MERS is organized and existing under the laws of Delaware, and has an
address and telephone number of P.O. Box 2028, Flint, Mi 48501-2026, (888)
679-MERS.

If my representations and covenants in Section 1 continue to be true in all material
respects, then this Home Affordable Modification Agreement (“Agreement”} will, as set
forth in Section 3, amend and supplement (1) the Mortgage on the Property, and (2) the
Note secured by the Mortgage. The Mortgage and Note together, as they may
previously have been amended, are referred to as the “Loan Documents.” Capitalized

terms used in this Agreement and not defined have the meaning given to them in Loan -
Documents. S

I understand that after | sign and return two copies of this Agreement to the Lender, the
Lender will send me a signed copy of this Agreement, This Agreemant will not take
effact unless the preconditions set forth in Section 2 have been satisfied.

1. My Representations and Covenants. | certify, represent to Lender, covenant
and agree:

A. | am experiencing a financial hardship, and as a result, (i) | am in default
under the Loan Documents or my default is imminent, and (i) | do not have
sufficient income ar access to sufficient liquid assets to make the monthly
mortgage payments now or in the near future;

B. One of the borrowers signing this Agreement lives in the Property as a
principal residence, and the Property has not been condsmned:;

C. There has been no impermissible change in the ownership of the Property
since | signed the Loan Documents. A permissible change would be any
transfer that the lender is required by law to allow, such as a transfer to add
or remove a family member, spouse or domestic partner of the undersigned
in the event of a death, divorce or marriage.

D. | have provided documentation for all income that | receive (and |
understand that | am not required to disciose child support or alimony unless
I chose to rely on such income when requesting to qualify for the Home
Affordable Madification program (“Program”));

E. Under penalty of perjury, all documents and information | have provided to
Lender in connection with this Agresment, including the documents and

MULTISTATE HOME AFFORDABLE MODIFICATION AGREEMENT =3Single Family = Fannie Mae/Fraddic
Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3167
3/09 {rev. B/09} (page 2 of 13 pages)

OO0

HMP-45047



09/07/2011 1624 — (FA: 26937016 P.010/026

information regarding my eligibility for the Program, are true and corract;

F. if Lender fequires me to obtain credit counseling in connection with the
Program, | will do so; and

G. | have made or will make all payments required under a trial period plan.

2. Acknowledgements and Preconditions to Modification. | understand and
acknowledge that:

A. If prior to the Modification Effective Date as set forth in Section 3 the
Lender determines that any of my representations in Section 1 are no longer
true and correct or any covenant in Section 1 has not been performed, the
Loan Documents will not be modified and this Agresment will terminate. |n
that event, the Lender will have all of the rights and remedies provided by
the Loan Documents; and

B. | understand that the Loan Documents will not be modified unlass and until
(i) the Lender accepts this Agreement by signing and returning a copy of it
to me, and (ii) the Modification Effective Date (as defined in Section 3) has
occurred. 1 further understand and agree that the Lender wili not be
obligated or bound to make any modification of the Loan Documents if 1 fail
to mest any one of the requirements under this Agreement.

3. The Meadification. If my representations and covenants in Section 1 continue to

be true in all material respects and all preconditions to the modification set forth

- in Section 2 have been met, the Loan Documents will automatically become

madified on February 01, 2010 (the “Modification Effective Date”) and all unpaid

fate charges that remain unpaid will be waived. | understand that if | have failed

to make any payments as a precondition to this modification under a trial period

plan, this modification will not take effect. The first modified payment was

meant to be due on February 01, 2010. However, due to the adjustment of your

final modification your first payment will actually be due on the 1st day of
November, 2011,

A. The Maturity Date will be: June 1, 20386,

B. The modified principal balance of my Note will include all amounts and
arrearages that will be past due as of the Modification Effective Date
(including unpaid and deferred interest, fees, escrow advances and other
costs, but excluding unpaid late charges, collectively, "Unpaid Amounts")
less any amounts paid to the Lender but not-praviousiy credited to my Loan.
The new principal balance of my Note will be $392,735.58 (the “New
Principal Balance”). | understand that by agreeing to add the Unpaid

MULTISTATE HOME AFFORDABLE HODIFIGATION AGREEMENT ~Single Family - Fannie Mae/Freddie
Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3167
3108 (rev. B/O9) (page 3 of 13 pages)

AR AT

HMP-45047 8118 QB/09



oor07/2011  16:25 (N

(FAX 2693 7016

Amounts to the outstanding principal batance, the added Unpaid Amounts
accrue interest based on the interest rate in effect under this Agreement. |
also understand that this means interest will now accrue on the unpaid
interest that is added to the outstanding principal balance, which would not
happen without this Agreement.

$46,269.84 of the New Principal Balance shall be deferred {the "Deferred
Principal Balance") and | will not pay interest or make monthly payments on
this amount. The New Principal Balance less the Deferred Principal Balance
shall be referred to as the “Interest Bearing Principal Balance” and this
amount is $346,465.74. Interest at the rate of 2.000% will begin to accrue on
the interest Bearing Principal Balance as of January 01, 2010 and the first
new manthly payment on the Interest Bearing Principal Balance will be due
on February 01, 2010. My payment scheduls for the madified loan is as

follows: '
Yeors |Interest [Interest Rate Monthly Monthly Totaf Payment Begins On {Number of
Rate Change Date Prin & Int | Escrow Monthly- Monthly
Payment Payment Paymeni* Payments
Amount Amount*
1-5 2.000% [January 01,2010  [$1,045.19 5380.53 $1,429.72 | February 01,2010 |60
May adjust |May adjust
i periodically | periodically
[ 3.000% [Jonuary 01,2015  [$1,218.91 |May adjust |May adjust February 01, 2015 |12
periodically | periodically .
7 4.000% |Junoary 01,2016  [$1,398.07 |May adjust |May adjust | February 01,2016 |12
periodically | periodically
[ 53.000% jJanuory ¢1,2017 |§1,585.20 |May adjust |May ndjust February 61,2017 {12
eriodically | periodically
9-27 5.125% }January 01,2018 $1,608.87 |May adjust |May adjust [February 01, 2018|221
periodically | periodically

* The escrow payments may be adjusted periodically in accordance with
applicable law and thersfore my total monthly payment may change
accoerdingly.

The above terms in this Section 3.C. shall supersede any provisions to the
contrary in the Loan Documents, including but not limited to, provisions for
an adjustable, step or simple interest rate,

t understand that, if | have a pay option adjustable rate maortgage foan, upon
modification, the minimum monthly payment option, the interest-only or any
other payment options: wili no longer be offered and that the monthly
payments described in the above payment schedule for my modified Loan
will be the minimum payment that will be due each month for the remaining
term of the Loan. My modified Loan will not have a negative amortization

MULTISTATE HOME AFFORDABLE MODIFICATION AGREEMENT ~Single Family — Fannie Mae/Freddie

Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT

Form 3167

3109 (rev, 8/09) (page 4 of 13 pages}

A N O

P.011/026



09/07:2011

1625 [N (FAY 26937016

feature that would allow me to pay less than the interest due resuiting in any
unpaid interest being added to the outstanding principal batance.

| understand that my monthly principal and interest payment for the New
Principal Balance refiects amorlization of principal over 40 years from the
date of my first modification payment. The scheduled maturity date of my
loan will remain unchanged. If | make all of the scheduled payments under
the modification on time, a principal remaining balance of $188,641.16 will
remain unpaid on the scheduled maturity date. This balance will accrue
interest at the Note rate and is called & balloon payment; | will need to make
arrangements to pay this remaining balance when | pay off my loan or
transfer an interest in or refinance or sell my homa. This balloon payment
may decrease if | am eligible for earned forgiveness.

The total remaining principal balance that will be due in a balloon payment
at the maturity of my loan, will be the total of both my Deferred Principal
Balance and the balloon payment resulting from the extended amortization
of my loan, which wilf be $223,798.43,

THIS LOAN 1S PAYABLE IN FULL AT MATURITY. YOU MUST REPAY
THE ENTIRE PRINCIPAL BALANCE OF THE LOAN AND UNPAID
INTEREST THEN DUE. THE LENDER IS UNDER NO OBLIGATION TO
REFINANCE THE LOAN AT THAT TIME. YOU WILL, THEREEORE, BE
REQUIRED TO MAKE PAYMENT OUT OF OTHER ASSETS THAT YOU
MAY OWN, OR YOU WILL HAVE TO FIND A LENDER, WHICH MAY BE
THE LENDER YQU HAVE THIS LOAN WITH, WILLING TO LEND YOU
THE MONEY. IF YOU REFINANCE THIS LOAN AT MATURITY, YOU
MAY HAVE TO PAY SOME OR ALL OF THE CLOSING COSTS
NORMALLY ASSOCIATED WITH A NEW LOAN EVEN IF YOU OBTAIN
REFINANCING FROM THE SAME LENDER,

! will be in default if | do not comply with the terms of the Loan Documents,

. as modified by this Agreement.

If a default rate of interest is permitted under the Loan Documents, then in

the event of dafault under the Loan Documents, as amended, the interest

that will be due will be the rate set forth in Section 3.C.

| agree to pay in full the Deferred Principa! Balance and any other amounts
still owed under the Loan Documents by the earliest of: (i) the date | self or
transfer an interest in the Property, (i)} the date | pay the entire Interest

MULTISTATE HOME AFFORDABLE MODIFICATION AGREEMENT ~Slngle Family = Fannie Mae/Freddie
Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3157
3/08 (rev. B/0%) (page 5 of 13 pages)

HMP-45047

l

l

A

P.012/026



osi07/2011  16:25 [N (FAY 26937016

Bearing Principal Balance, or (jii) the Maturity Date.

4, Additional Agreements. | agree to the following:
A. That all persons who signed the Loan Documents or their authorized

representative(s} have signed this Agreement, unless (iy a borrower or
co-borrower is deceased; (i) the borrower and co-borrower are divorced and
the property has been transferred to one spouse in the divoree decres, the
spouse who no ionger has an interest in the property need not sign this
Agreement (although the non-signing spouse may continue to be held fiable
for the obligation under the Loan Documents); or (jii} the Lander has waived
this requirement in writing.

That this Agreemerit shall supersede the terms of any modification,
forbearance, trial period plan or other workout plan that | previously entered
into with Lender.

- To comply, except to the extent that they are modified by this Agreement,

with all covenants, agreements, and requirements of Loan Documents
including my agreement to make ali payments of taxes, insurance
premiums, assessments, Escrow ltems, impounds, and all other payments,
the amount of which may change periodically over the term of my Loan.

Funds for Escrow ltems: [ will pay to Lender on the day payments are
due under the lL.oan Documents as amended by this Agreement, until the
Loan is paid in full, a sum (the "Funds") to provide for payment of amounts
due for: {(a) taxes and assessments and other items which can attain priority
over the Mortgage as a lien or encumbrance on the Property; (b) leasehold
payments or ground rents on the Property, if any; (c) premiums for any and
all insurance required by Lender under the Loan Documents; {d) mortgage
insurance premiums, if any, or any sums payable to Lender in lieu of the
payment of mortgage insurance premiums in accordance with the Loan
Documents; and (e) any community association dues, fees, and
assessments that Lender requires o be escrowed. These items are called
"Escrow ltems." [ shall promptly furnish to Lender all notices of amounts to
be paid under this Section 4.D. | shail pay Lender the Funds for Escrow
ltems unless Lender waives my obligation to pay the Funds for any or all
Escrow ltems. Lender may waive my obligation to pay to Lender Funds for
any or all Escrow Items at any time, Any such waiver may only be in writing.
In the event of such waiver, | shall pay directly, when and where payable,
the amounts due for any Escrow items for which payment of Funds has been
waived by Lender and, if Lender requires, shall furnish to Lender receipts
evidencing such payment within such time period as Lender may require. My
obligation to make such payments and to provide receipts shall for all

MULTISTATE HOME AFFORDABLE MODIFICATION AGREEMENT ~8ingle Family - Fannie Mae/Freddio
Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT ' Form 3167
3/08 (rev. 8/09) (page & of 13 pages) -

HMP-45047

(I

(T R

P.0137026



0910752011

1626 (. (FAX 26937016

purposes be deemed to be a covenant and agreement contained in the Loan
Documents, as the phrase "covenant and agreement” is used in the Loan
Documents. iIf | am obligated to pay Escrow ltems directly, pursuant to a
waiver, and ! fail to pay the amount due for an Escrow Item, Lender may
exercise its rights under the Loan Documents and this Agreement and pay
such amount and | shall then be obligated fo repay to Lender any such
amount. Lender may revoke the waiver as to any or all Escrow Items at any
time by a notice given in accordance with the Loan Documents, and, upon
such revocation, | shall pay to Lender all Funds, and in such amounts, that
are then required under this Section 4,D.

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount (a) sufficient
to permit Lender to apply the Funds at the time specified under the Real
Estate Settlement Procedures Act (“RESPA"), and (b) not to exceed the
maximum amount a lender can require under RESPA. Lender shall
estimate the amount of Funds due on the basis of current data and
reasonable estimates of expenditures of future Escrow Items or otherwise in
accordance with applicabie law.

The Funds shall be held in an institution whose deposits are insured by a
federal agency, instrumentality, or entity (including Lender, if Lender is an
institution whose deposits are so insured) or in any Federal Home Loan
Bank. Lender shall apply the Funds to pay the Escrow ltems no later than
the time specified under RESPA. Lender shall not charge me for holding
and applying the Funds, annually analyzing the escrow account, or verifying
the Escrow ltems, unless Lender pays me interest on the Funds and
applicable law permits Lender to maka such a charge, Unless an agreement
is made in writing or applicable law requires interest to be paid on the
Funds, Lender shall not be required to pay me any interest or earnings on
the Funds. Lender and | can agree in writing, however, that interest shall be
paid on the Funds. Lender shall provide me, without charge, an annual
accounting of the Funds as required by RESPA.

If there is a surplus of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA,
Lender shall account to me for the excess funds in accordance with RESPA.,
If there is a shortage of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA,
Lender shall notify me as required by RESPA, and | shall pay to Lender the
amount necessary to make up the shortage in accordance with RESPA, but
in no more than 12 monthly payments. [f there is a deficiency of Funds held
in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify me as required by

RESPA, and | shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make up the -

deficiency in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly
payments.

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by the Loan Documents, Lender

MULTISTATE HOME AFFORDABLE MODIFICATION AGREEMENT =-Singie Family = Fannie Mas/Fraddie
Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3187
3/09 {rev. 8/09) (page 7 of 13 pages)

HMP-45047

(I R A

P.014/026



090772011

16:27 (R FA) 26937016

shall promptly refund to me any Funds held by Lender.

That the Loan Dacuments as modified by this Agreement are duly valid,
binding agreements, enforceable in accordance with their terms and are
hereby reaffirmed.

That all terms and provisions of the Loan Documents, except as expressly
maodified by this Agreement, remain in full force and effect; nothing in this
Agresment shali be understood or construed to be a satisfaction or release
in whole or in part of the obligations contained in the Loan Documents; and
that except as otherwise specifically provided in, and as expressly modified
by, this Agreement, the Lender and | will be bound by, and will comply with,
all of the terms and conditions of the Loan Documents.

. That, as of the Modification Effective Date, notwithstanding any other

provision of the Loan Documents, if all or any part of the Property or any
interest in it is sold or transferred without Lender's prior written consent,

Lender may, at its option, require immediate payment in full of all sums

secured by the Mortgage. Lender shall not exercise this option if state or
federal law, rules or regulations prohibit the exarcise of such option as of the
date of such sale or transfer. If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall

give me notice of acceleration. The nofice shall provide a period of not less

than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed within which 1
must pay ail sums secured by the Mortgage. [f | fail to pay these sums prior
to the expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted
by the Mortgage without further notice or demand on me,

. That, as of the Modification Effective Date, | understand that the Lender will

only ailow the transfer and assumption of the Loan, including this
Agreement, to a transferee of my property as permitted under the Garn St.
Germain Act, 12 U.S.C. Section 1701j-3. A buyer or transferee of the
Property will not be permitted, under any other circumstance, to assume the
Loan., Except as noted herein, this Agresment may not be assigned to, or
assumed by, a buyer or transferee of the Property.

That, as of the Modification Effective Date, if any provision in the Note or in
any addendum or amendment to the Note allowed for the assessment of a
penalty for full or partial prepayment of the Note, such provision ig null and
void.

That, I will cooperata fully with Lender in obtaining any title endorsement(s),
or similar title insurance product(s), and/or subordination agreement(s) that
are necessary or required by the Lender's procedures to ensurs that the
modified mortgage Loan Is in first lien position andfor is fully enforceable
upon modification and that if, under any circumstance and not withstanding
anything else to the contrary in this Agreement, ihe Lender does not receive

MULTISTATE HOME AFFORDABLE MODIFICATION AGREEMENT ~-Single Family = Fannie Mae/Freddio
Mao UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3167
3/0% (rev. B/0B) (page 8 of 13 pages).

G T

|

P.015/026



0870742011

16:28, (NN (FAX 26937016

such title endorsement(s), titls insurance product(s) and/or subordination
agreement(s}, then the terms of this Agreement will not become effective on
the Modification Effective Date and the Agreement will be null and void. |
also agres to allow Lender to attach an Exhibit A to this loan meodification
which will include a Legal Description, recording information of the original
security instrument, and any other relevant information required by a County
Clerk's Office to allow for recording if and when recording becomes
necessary for Lender.

That | will execute such other documents as may be reasonably necessary
to either (i) consummate the terms and conditions of this Agreement;-or (ii)
correct the terms and conditions of this Agreement if an error is detected
after execution of this Agreement. | understand that either a corrected
Agreement or a letter agreement containing the correction will be provided
to me for my signature. At Lender's option, this Agreement will be void and
of no legal effact upon notice of such error. If | elect not fo sign any such
corrective documentation, the terms of the original Loan Documents shall

continue in full force and effect, such terms will not be modified by this |

Agreement, and | will not be eligible for a modification under the Home
Affordable Modification program.

Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, inc. ("MERS" is a separate
corporation organized and existing under the laws of Delaware and has an
address and telephone number of P.O. Box 2026, Flint, Mi 48501-2026,
(888) 679-MERS. In cases where the loan has been registered with MERS
who has only legal title to the interests granted by the borrower in the
mortgage and who is acting solely as nominee for Lender and Lender's
successors and assigns, MERS has the right: to exercise any or all of those
interests, including, but not limited to, the right to foreclose and selt the
Property; and to take any action required of Lender including, but not limited
to, releasing and canceling the mortgage (oan. :

That Lender.will collect and record personal information, including, but not
limited to, my name, address, telephone number, social security number,
credit score, income, payment history, government menitoring information,
and information about account balances and activity. In addition, |
understand and consent to the disclosure of my personal information and the
terms of the frial period plan and this Agreement by Lender to (i} the U.S.
Department of the Treasury, (ii) Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac in connection
with their responsibilities under the Home Affordability and Stability Plan; (i)
any investor, insurer, guarantor or servicer that owns, insures, guarantees or
services my first lien or subordinate lien (if applicable) mortgage loan(s); (iv)
companies that perform support services for the Home Affordable
Medification Program and the Second Lien Modification Program; and (V)

MULTISTATE HOME AFFORDABLE MODIFICATION AGREEMENT ~Single Family ~ Fannie Mas/Freddis
Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT ' Form 3157
/08 (rov. 8/09) (page 9 of 13 pages)

HMP-45047

0

|

|

P.016/026



0910712011

162 N (FAX 26937016

any HUD certified housing counselor.

- That if any document related to the Loan Documents and/or this Agreement

is lost, misplaced, misstated, inaccurately reflects the true and correct terms
and conditions of the Loan as modified, or is otherwise missing, | will compiy
with the Lender's request to execute, acknowledgs, initial and deliver to the
Lender any documentation the Lender deems necessary. !f the Note is
replaced, the Lendsr hereby indemnifies me against any loss associated
with a demand on the Note. All documents the Lender requests of me under
this Section 4.N. shall be referred to as "Documents." t agree {o deliver the
Documents within ten (10) days after | receive the Lender's written request
for such replacement.

If my Loan Documents govern a home equity loan or line of credit, then |

' agree that as of the Modification Effective Date, | am terminating my right to

borrow new funds under my home equity loan or ling of credit. This means
that | cannot obtain additional advances, and must make paymeints
according to this Agreement. (Lender may have previously terminated or
suspended my right to obtain additional advances under my home equity
loan or line of credit, and if so, | confirm and acknowledge that no additional
advances may be obtained.)

(BORROWERS PROTECTION PLAN) If | have & Loan with Borrowers
Protection Plan® (“BPP") under my Loan Documents, then | understand and
agree that, unless | notify Lender of my request to cancel BPP or my BPP
nas already been cancelled or terminated in accordance with its terms, my
BPP wil remain on my lLoan, as modified in accordance with this
Agreement, and wili continue to be governed by the terms of my Borrowers
Protection Plan Addendurn, which is the contract containing the terms and
conditions of BPP that | received at closing of my original Loan.

| understand that | may cance!l BPP at any time by calling
1-866-554-2676. If | notify the Lender of my request to cancel BPP
within sixty (60) days after the Modification Effective Date, ! will receive
a refund of any BPP fees | pay with respect to any period after the
Modification Effective Date. | further understand that BPP on my Loan
may have already been cancelled or terminated by its terms, such as if
any monthly fee for BPP has remained unpaid 90 days after its due
date,

For purposes of my madified Loan, the “Monthly Payment" under the
Borrowers Protection Plan Addendum will be the monthly payment of
principal and/or interest as modified under this Agreement. With the
exception of BPP benefits based on the outstanding balance of my Loan
(if any), benefits undar the BPP on my modified Loan will be caleulated

MULTISTATE HOME AFFORDABLE MODIFICATION AGREEMENT =Single Family — Fannla Maa/Freddio
Mao UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3167
309 (rev, 8/08) fpage 10 of 13 pages}

A 0 A

P.017/026



09/07/2011  16:29 — (FAX 2693 7016

based on this new Monthiy Payment amount, subject to the terms of the
Borrowers Protection Plan Addendum.

For purposes of my modified Loan, the monthly fee for BPP, which is
the monthly amount charged to me for BPP, will be recalculated based
on the percentage set forth in my Borrowers Protection Plan Addendum
(or Borrowers Protection Plan Confirmation Letter, as applicable). |
understand that the monthly fee for BPP, as a percentage of my
monthly payment of principal and/or interest as modifisd under this
Agreement, may be higher if the monthly payment under my modified
Loan is or becomes higher than the monthly payment that was due on
my Loan prior to medification under this Agreement. The monthly fee for
BPP will be payable at the same time and place as payments of
principal and/or interest under my modified Loan. The “Protection Date”
under the Borrowers Protection Plan Addendum, which is the date upon
which my BPP became effective, and the *Expiration Date” under the
Borrowers Protection Plan Addendum, which is the date upon which my
BPP will automatically expire, will not be changed by this Agreement. |
will refer to my Borrowers Protection Plan Addendum for complete
terms and conditions of my BPP.

If | have experienced a qualifying event that is eligible for benefits under
BPP, | should contact Bank of America immediately by calling
1-866-317-51186.

Q. (OPTIONAL PRODUCTS PURCHASED AFTER CLOSING) | understand
and agree that any optional produci(s) | may have purchased after the
closing of my Loan, the cost for which | agreed to have added to my Total
Monthly Payment: (a) will remain in force so long as | add the amount due
and owing to my Total Monthily Payment each month; and (b) will continue to
be governed by the terms of the documents the provider of the optional
product delivered to me ("Governing Documents™), unless () | notify the
provider of the optional product of my request to cancel; or (i) | fail to pay
any and all amounts payable when due, at which time the optional product
may terminate as provided under the terms of the Governing Documernits. |
‘understand that if | have questions regarding any optional product(s) | may
have purchased, 1 should contact Bank of America by calling 800-641-5298.

MULTISTATE HOME AFFORDABLE MODIFICATION AGREEMENT —Single Famlly.— Fannie Mae/Freddie
Mae UNIFORM INSTRUMENT ’ Form 3187
3109 (rev. B/09) (page 11 of 13 pages)

0

P.018/026



osro7r2011 1630 (IR (FAY 26937016 P.019/026

In Witness Whereof, The Lender and ! have executed this Agreement,

Date

Date

MULTISTATE HOME AFFORDABLE MODIFICATION AGREEMENT —Single Farnily = Fannie Mae/Freddie
Mao UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3167

3/05 (rev. 8/09) (page 12 of 13 pages)

A




